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January 30, 2012
RECEIVED
Project 4096114864 02

Ms. Karel Detterman 9:52 am, Feb 01, 2012
Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County
Alameda County Environmental Health Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject:  Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Alameda Police Department — Fuel Leak Case No. RO0D03024 and
Geo Tracker Global D T0600100045
1555 Oak Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Detterman:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. (AMEC) is providing the Soif and Groundwater
Investigation for your review. This report was prepared to fulfill the requirements of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health request, dated November 10, 2011.

| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in
the work plan are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely yours,

Sl

Jesse Barajas
City of Alameda
Public Works Department
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Ms. Karel Detterman

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Alameda Police Department — Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003024 and
Geo Tracker Global ID T0600100045
1555 Oak Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Detterman:

On behalf of the City of Alameda Public Works Department (the City), AMEC Environment &
Infrastructure, Inc. (AMEC) is pleased to submit this report detailing the results of the Soil and
Groundwater Investigation performed at the Alameda Police Department located at 1555 Oak
Street, in Alameda, California (the Site). This investigation was conducted in response to the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (the County) letter to the City dated June 30,
2011 and was performed as described in AMEC's October 3, 2011 Site Investigation Work Plan
and the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (the County) November 10, 2011
Approval of Work Plan with Modifications.

The purpose of this field work was to define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at
the Site as a result of a documented release from the 6,000-gallon underground storage tank
(UST).

BACKGROUND

Based on the June 30, 2011 letter from the County, a 6,000-gallon UST was installed at the site
in 1978. A July 2, 1986 report entitled Fuel Tank Monitoring Well Installation Project Report
(Well Report), prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. documents the installation of one
compliance well adjacent to the UST; however, no records were available stating whether the
UST was removed or is still in place. Based on records provided from the City in October 2010,
a newer 6,000 gallon UST is still in use at the site. The newer tank was reportedly installed at
the same location as the previous tank.

SCOPE OF WORK

Our scope of included the following:

o Completion of a geophysical survey to identify subsurface utilities in the site vicinity, prior
to initiating intrusive work

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.
1465 North McDowell Boulevard, Suite 200
Petaluma, California 94954

USA

Tel (707) 793-3800

Fax (707) 793-3900
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¢ Installation of three soil boring and collection of soil and groundwater samples from each
of the boring

e Development and sampling of the existing historical monitoring well (compliance well)
o Evaluating the results of the investigation activities and preparing this report
INVESTIGATION ACTIVITES

Soil Boring Installation

On December 28, 2011 AMEC oversaw the installation of three direct-push soil borings (B-1,
B-2, and B-3) in the parking lot of the Alameda Police Department, in the estimated vicinity of
the former UST. In addition to the three soil borings, the pre-existing monitoring well at the site
was re-developed and groundwater sample was collected for analysis. The location of the
monitoring well and soil borings is included on Figure 1, Site Map.

Prior to conducting field activities, AMEC obtained a soil boring permit from the Alameda County
Public Works Agency. Copies of the permits are included in Attachment A. AMEC also
contacted Underground Service Alert (USA), and a private utility locator to identify subsurface
utilities in the site vicinity, prior to initiating intrusive work. The utility survey was conducted
using a combination of electromagnetic (EM) metal detection and Radio Frequency (RF) pipe
location.

The borings were advanced using a Geoprobe 6620DT track-mounted rig operated by Cascade
Drilling, L.P. of Rancho Cordova, California. The Geoprobe drill rig uses a combination of
hydraulic and vibratory down-force to advance a 1.5-inch diameter steel drive rod into the
subsurface. Within the drill rod is a 48-inch sampling tube lined with clear butyrate tubing that is
used for continuous sample collection. These tubes are then removed and cut to the desired
length to provide soil samples for the laboratory analysis. The selected soil sections were
capped off with Teflon tape and plastic endcaps and labeled with unique sample designations to
record the location and depth sampled.

The borings were advanced to approximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) and were
continuously sampled to allow for detailed characterization of the sub-surface. The borings
were screened for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCSs) using an organic vapor
meter (OVM), and select soil samples were collected from at or just above the soil-water
interface and from the bottom of the boring, and prepared for laboratory analysis. Soil lithology
and sample recovery, were recorded in the field logs which are included in Attachment B. All
drive rods were washed in an alconox and water solution between boreholes to avoid any
potential cross contamination issues.

No elevated VOC readings were obtained during OVM monitoring and no staining or odors were
noted in the soil removed from the borings. Therefore, as requested in the November 10, 2011
letter from the County, AMEC submitted the soil samples from at or just above the soil-water
interface and from the bottom of the boring.
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After allowing time for the borehole to recharge, grab groundwater samples were collected from
the three borings by installing a temporary well screen and pumping the water using a peristaltic
pump. Clean (new) tubing was used for each location.

Samples were analyzed by TestAmerica of Pleasanton, California. TestAmerica is a state
certified hazardous materials testing laboratory for the analyses requested and certified by the
California Department of Health Services through the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program (ELAP).

The soil and grab groundwater samples from each boring location were analyzed for Diesel
Range Organics (DRO) using EPA Test Method 8015m with silica gel strip (EPA Test Method
3630C) to remove naturally occurring polar hydrocarbon compounds. In addition, the VOCs
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), ethylene dibromide (EDB), ethylene
dichloride (EDC), Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Tert-amyl-methyl ether (TAME), Ethyl
tert-butyl ether (ETBE), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) and t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) were analyzed using
EPA Test Method 8260 modified. Soil and groundwater analytical results are listed on Tables 1
and 2, and the laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment C.

Upon completion of the drilling and sampling, soil cuttings were placed in Department of
Transportation (DOT) approved drums for temporary storage pending analysis and proper
disposal at a licensed California Landfill. The boreholes were filled with portland cement slurry
to the surface. Rinsate water generated during decontamination procedures was mixed with
soil cuttings.

Well Development and Sampling

The existing groundwater monitoring well was re-developed using a combination of surging,
bailing, and pumping on December 28, 2011. AMEC removed approximately 80 well volumes
(90 gallons) of water from the well, until collected readings (for pH, conductivity, and
temperature) had stabilized and the removed groundwater exhibited a significant reduction in
turbidity. Turbidity was greater than 1,000 NTUs at the start of the development and decreased
to less than 10 NTUs when complete). Static groundwater water level was 9.08 feet below the
top-of-casing (TOC).

Upon completion of well development a groundwater sample was collected from the well and
analyzed for DRO using EPA Test Method 8015m with silica gel strip and the VOCs BTEX,
EDB, EDC, MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA using EPA Test Method 8260 modified.
Analytical results are listed on Table 2, and the laboratory analytical reports are included in
Attachment C.

Development water was placed in DOT approved drums for temporary storage pending analysis
and proper disposal at a licensed California Landfill.
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RESULTS DISCUSSION

Site Lithology and hydrogeology

Observations during the drilling indicated that soils encountered during this investigation
consisted entirely of sands with five to fifteen percent fines, except for a 6-inch thick interval
containing approximately 30% clay present in soil boring B-2. As discussed above, elevated
VOC readings were not detected during OVM monitoring of the soils and no staining or odors
were noted in the soil. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 12 feet bgs at all the
locations. Boring logs and field notes are included in Attachment B.

Soil Analysis

Table 1 presents the laboratory analytical results for the soil samples collected from soil borings
B-1, B-2, and B-3. There were no reported detections above the laboratory reporting limits for
DRO or any of the selected VOCs analyzed in the soil samples collected during this
investigation. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment C.

Grab Groundwater Analyses

Table 2 presents the laboratory analytical results for the grab groundwater samples collected
from soil borings B-1, B-2, and B-3. DRO was reported at 270 micrograms per liter (ug/l) in the
groundwater sample collected from B-2. DRO was not detected above the laboratory reporting
limits in the samples collected from B-1 or B-3, and there were no reported detections above the
laboratory reporting limits for any of the selected VOCs analyzed in the groundwater samples
collected during this investigation. The laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment

Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Analysis

Table 2 presents the laboratory analytical results for the groundwater sample collected from the
monitoring well. There were no reported detections above the laboratory reporting limits for
DRO or any of the selected VOCs analyzed in the groundwater sample collected from the
monitoring well during this investigation. The laboratory analytical reports are included in
Attachment C.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

AMEC completed investigation activities at the Alameda Police Department on December 28,
2011. Activities included the installation of three soil borings and the collection of soil and grab
groundwater samples for laboratory analysis and the development and sampling of the existing
groundwater monitoring well.

The sample analytical results for the drilling investigation indicated the following:
¢ DRO and the requested VOCs were not detected in any of collected soil samples

o With the exception of DRO, detected at a concentration of 270 g/l in the groundwater
sample collected from boring B-2, DRO was not detected above the laboratory reporting
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limits in groundwater samples and there were no reported detections above the laboratory
reporting limits for any of the selected VOCs.

The sample analytical results for the groundwater sample collected from the monitoring well
reported no detections above the laboratory reporting limits for DRO or any of the selected VOCs
analyzed.

Based on the results of the investigation conducted to date, it appears that residual low
concentrations of DRO are present in groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the former UST.
Sampling results indicate groundwater from boring B-2, located just northeast of the former UST
detected DRO at a concentration of 270 ug/L. Based on AMEC's interpretation of the local
groundwater gradient, the B-2 location is up- to crossgradient of the former UST. DRO or VOCs
were not detected in remaining groundwater samples collected from the borings or the existing
groundwater monitoring well.

Based on analysis of these results, it is AMEC's opinion that no further work is warranted to
characterize soil and groundwater at the Site. Although elevated levels of DRO were detected in
the one grab groundwater sample in the immediate vicinity of the former UST, DRO was not
detected in groundwater samples from the other borings which are cross- to downgradient of the
former UST or the existing groundwater monitoring well which is in the assumed upgradient
direction of the former UST.

In closing, there are no promulgated cleanup goals for petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater.
Comparison of the soil boring groundwater results to Regional Water Quality Control Board
(Water Board) screening levels indicate that the DRO results are just above environmental
screening level (ESL) toxicity limits of 210 pg/L for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
(TEPH). Because no other petroleum based hydrocarbon compounds or breakdown products
have been detected in groundwater during this investigation and DRO is the only compound of
potential concern, we are requesting closure for this site based on the current use of this site
and the limited mobility and low toxicity level of diesel.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Gary Lieberman at (707) 793-3858.

Sincerely yours,
AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

@ ’Sf Py Ditheony /7

”

Gary ieberman Bethany P. Flynn, PG
Project Manager Principal Geologist
GAL/BPF:sac
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Attachments: Table 1 Soil Sample Analytical Results
Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
Figure 1 Site Map

Appendix A Soil Boring Permit
Appendix B Boring Logs and Field Notes
Appendix C  Laboratory Analytical Reports

References:

Alameda County Health Care Services (Alameda County), 2011. Case File Review for Fuel
Leak Case No. RO0003024 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100045, Alameda Police
Department, 1555 Oak Street, Alameda, CA 94501. June 30.

, 2011. Approval for Work Plan with Modifications, Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003024
(Global ID T0600100045), Alameda Police Department, 1555 Oak Street, Alameda, CA
94501. November 10.

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. (AMEC), 2011. Site Investigation Workplan, Alameda
Police Department — Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003024 and Geo Tracker Global ID
T0600100045, 1555 Oak Street, Alameda, California. October 3.
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Table 1. Soil Sample Ananlytical Results

Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Alameda Police Department, 1555 Oak Street
Alameda, California

Sample Reported Concentrations
sample |- oo ple D | Depth Date TPHd | Benzene | Toluene | EY- | Tow EDB EDC | MTBE | TAME | ETBE | DIPE | TBA
Location Collected benzene | Xylenes
(feet bgs) (MOIKG) [S e 8T 1 PP >

B-1 S-B1-11.5 11.5 12/28/2011 | ND(1.0) | ND(3.9) | ND(3.9) | ND(3.9) | ND(7.7) | ND(3.9) | ND(3.9) | ND(3.9) | ND(3.9) | ND(3.9) [ ND(3.9) | ND(7.7)
B-1 S-B1-19.5 19.5 12/28/2011 [ ND(0.99)| ND(7.9) | ND(7.9) | ND(7.9) | ND(16) | ND(7.9) | ND(7.9) | ND(7.9) | ND(7.9) | ND(7.9) [ ND(7.9) [ ND(16)
B-2 S-B2-11.5 11.5 12/28/2011 | ND(1.0) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) [ ND(3.7) | ND(7.5) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(7.5)
B-2 S-B2-19.5 19.5 12/28/2011 | ND(1.0) | ND(3.6) | ND(3.6) | ND(3.6) | ND(7.3) | ND(3.6) | ND(3.6) | ND(3.6) | ND(3.6) | ND(3.6) [ ND(3.6) | ND(7.3)
B-3 S-B3-11 11 12/28/2011 | ND(1.0) | ND(4.0) | ND(4.0) | ND(4.0) | ND(8.0) | ND(4.0) | ND(4.0) | ND(4.0) | ND(4.0) | ND(4.0) [ ND(4.0) | ND(8.0)
B-3 S-B3-19.5 19.5 12/28/2011 [ ND(0.99)| ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(7.5) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) | ND(3.7) [ ND(3.7) | ND(7.5)

Notes:

bgs = below ground surface

DIPE = di-isopropy! ether analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

EDB = ethylene dibromide analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

EDC = ethylene dichloride (1,2-Dichloroethane) analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

ETBE = ethyl tert-butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

ND() = Not detected above the laboratory reporting limits (reporting limit in paranthesis).

TAME = tert-amyl-methyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

TBA = t-butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, diesel range (C10-C28), analyzed using EPA method 8015M, with silica gel strip (EPA method 3630C).

pa/kg = micrograms per kilogram

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) analyzed using EPA method 8260B.
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Table 2. Groundwater Sample Analysis Results

Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Alameda Police Department, 1555 Oak Street
Alameda, California

Reported Concentrations
Sample Date TPHd | Benzene | Toluene | B | Total EDB EDC | MTBE | TAME | ETBE | DIPE TBA
Location Collected benzene | Xylenes
..................................................................................... 3T 7 PSP TRUPUPTT
B-1 12/28/2011 | ND(55) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(1.0) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(4.0)
B-2 12/28/2011 270 ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(1.0) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(4.0)
B-3 12/28/2011 | ND(58) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(1.0) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(4.0)
MW-1 | 12/28/2011 | ND(53) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(1.0) | ND(0.50) [ ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(0.50) | ND(4.0)

Notes:

bgs = below ground surface

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

EDB = ethylene dibromide analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

EDC = ethylene dichloride (1,2-Dichloroethane) analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

ETBE = ethyl tert-butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

ND() = Not detected above the laboratory reporting limits (reporting limit in paranthesis).

TAME = tert-amyl-methyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

TBA = t-butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA method 8260B.

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, diesel range (C10-C28), analyzed using EPA method 8015M, with silica gel strip (EPA method 3630C).

po/l = micrograms per liter

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) analyzed using EPA method 8260B.
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APPENDIX A

Soil Boring Permit



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 12/21/2011 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2011-0783

Permits Valid from 12/28/2011 to 12/28/2011
Application Id: 1324494046907 City of Project Site:Alameda
Site Location: 1555 Oak St, Alameda, CA
Project Start Date: 12/28/2011 Completion Date:12/28/2011
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org
Applicant: AMEC - Gary Lieberman Phone: 707-793-3858
1465 N McDowell Blvd, Ste 200, Petaluma, CA 94954
Property Owner: City of Alameda Police Dept. Phone: --
2263 Santa Clara Ave., Alameda, CA 94501
Client: City of Alameda PWA Phone: 510-846-5139
2263 Santa Clara Ave, Alameda, CA 94501
Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2011-0382 Total Amount Paid: $265.00
Payer Name : MACTEC Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL
Works Requesting Permits:
Borehole(s) for Investigation-Geotechnical Study/CPT's - 3 Boreholes
Driller: Cascade - Lic #: 938110 - Method: other Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt  ExpireDt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2011- 12/21/2011 03/27/2012 3 2.00in. 25.00 ft
0783

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits
and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

5. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to stevem@acpwa.org at least
five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit
hours prior to drilling.

6. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

7. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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Boring Logs and Field Notes
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City of Alameda California
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Max Arbios
Public Works Supervisor

Maintenance Services

1616 Fortmann Way

Alameda, California 94-501 1274
510,747.7922

Fax: 510.521.8762/ TTY 510.522.7538
marbios@cl.alameda.ca.us
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: AW~ \ / o7 3

Well Type: Monitor DExtraction Dother_

Job Name: J‘f’/ﬁmu/,/.ﬁ /ﬂ/té( /){/7/ pvc [ |ststeel [ lother

Job Number: ) ,0[6%” ‘t’%t’/ 0 Date: }Z,/‘Z 5//}
Recorded By: /) L\X Sampled By:
S " (inltials)

WELL PURGING
l f

-PURGE METHOD

Casmg Diameter (D in mches}

iy

Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTCC): _15. 923
Water Leve! Depth (WL in ft BTOC):

No. of Weli Volumes to be purged (# V). l o

ﬂ,o%

Bailer - Type:
Submarsible - Type:
Other - Type:

/Z l)o/?";MM

TD (fest) WL (Feet}

D(inches) #V

Caloulated Purge Volume

_ZX! X 0.0408 = !, | o gals

Dapth i

%lear Botiom
D Other

. POE INTAKE SETTING -

B

D Near Top

n feet (BTOC):

Screen Interval in feet (BTOC):

from

icld Parameter Measurament -

Conduciivit °C | Turbidi PURK
M ?&al pH (uS) ’ Tamp. % °F (hterU) . F.'u“rge Start; __ &/ Z\S’—‘ GP;VI
Initial "—?..L\(p y S? Hg }Z 71, 0w | Purge Stop: GPM:
e I 320 1S 21,000
5 ol 2685 | (43 [21,00v | [RURS
! 2] ' i?-.z,-f" 26065 |/ 53 i !, o O0 | Volume gallons
)S | 279 AL 01 2P P00
Z) 1, /ﬂ 24 ?5 [+] !g ?- D/, 800 Observatlon ring Surging (Well Gondition, Cuolor, Odor):
28 |28 12602 14 Dy, 000 /n 5 avz /ir Sandl Gucl /) mud”
29 .07 238 (782 f/ v0e) | /aw Hyalre réislen orh. 1o Seer.
33 7'/2‘_ 7/3&?4— /g 3 L/GJ " Dischargé Water Disposal: |__|San|tary Sewer
Meter SIN - "] DStorm Sewer I:l Cther

Sample Time:

I:I Bailer - Type:

Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requesied Preservatives Lab Comments

JUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES.
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No, Type Sample No.




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: W&U’/ 2 Jvég

Well Type: Monitor DExtractLon Dother
Job Name: [ Xpve  [Clststesi | |other
Job Nummber: Date: 12/24 )7
Recorded By: Sampled By: o é ! S
{initials)

Casmg Dlameter (D in inches): o Baller - Type:! 7

Total Depth of Casing (TD in fi BTOC) L ubmersible - Type: z Q&Z 7 % 7 /

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): Other - Type: M
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V):

URP INTAKE SETTING

D Near Bottom Mear Top

B PURGE YOLUME GALCULATION.
@Other ? O b&m M*
{ - ¥ % X 3 X0.0408 = gals Depth in fest (BTOC): B
TC {feet) WL (Feet) O (inches) #V Caleulated Purge Volume Screen Intarval in feet (BTOC) from to

“Field Parameter Neastrement
Gonductivity [ °C [Turbidity [BURGE TIVE -
phi us)  |Temp. L1 °F (NTU) Purge Start:

Z.2l 2313 A.9] 399 Purge Stop:
Fal 0 )78 /8.y 209 | Eerea
F Ll (27 | b, 117 | [FURGEVGLUNE
G GZ‘G Volume: -—— gallons
Y I’?—ﬁl |

servations During Purging (Wel ndition, Celor, Odor
. % 1O Ob g (Well G 75? )
+

73.% | [ess Jauds g
SS. 2. Llearimg “qp-

) /}_, - ‘2-? 6;/ 1'6. 7 50. 2,. Dlscharge WaterD(posaI uSanltary Sewer
) ’ DSio rm Sewar D Other

Meter S/N .
WELL SAMPLING
D Bailer - Type: Sample Time:
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysls Requested Preservatives Lab Comments

Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Sample No. Typa Sample No.

Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type

e 30 64 jﬁ/jf/ |




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Type: EMonitor [:lExtraction DOlher_
Job Name: ﬁ / ZQ/ ég,/ [Afvc [ Jstsieel [ |other
Job Number: éV o / Date: /e /24 ¢ / /4

Recorded By: Sampled By: ]
.Glgnature) {Initials)

PURGE METHOD

Casmg Diameter (D in mches) B | Bailer - Type:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): Submersible-Type: [ 2. Uoa [0 Aot
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): Other - Type: / r

No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V):

TPUMP INTAKE SETTING

URGE VOLUME CALCULATIOR | D Near Boltom Near Top
J¢lower il bp T Tm
{ - )X X 3 X0.0408 = gals Depth in fest (BTOC):
TO (feet) WL {Feet) D{lnches}) &Y Calculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTCC): from to
& Fleld Parameter Measureingnt oy
Conductivity [.1°C [Turbidity [PURGETINIE

Minutes oH (uS) Temp. [ ] °F {NTU) Purge Start;

—Initiat® . ( 3‘?’?.0 /@ 9, 0 /. j Purge Stop:

fés}, py r%-_ 2349 /2%}? !‘3-2 e — y

ple |1 A293 /%0 |14, [PURGE VOLTM - [ Tede
6__]% 7 u’C" 7234 ’dz J %- ‘g' 1] C, | Volume: 5 Mgltllons ve T

2% 23¢9 [¢9 | ¢ | of B2 g=altony T Cj”é"?L

! ' Observations During Purging {Well Condition, Color, Od;i _

7(1 I/l fove - ? fﬂzx&// 57,@

Lo lltnl . Tors &/ﬂﬁéz’/ e

Discharlgfe Water Disposal: uSamtary Sawer
Meter S/N DStorm Sewar Dother
ELL: SAMPLING i
DBaﬂer Type: iz obH’ fb't' " .G W ' l)l’ﬁ’rfﬂr?lfﬂ “ﬁ’ L! Wﬁ] Sample Time: | 3‘;!5
Sample No. Vqume/Cont Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
MW~ THOMU T R246003 Hel
A (L4 B S Al 4

= e - QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES .- i o
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Othaer Samples
QOriginal Sampls No. Dupl. Sample MNo. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.

%( loFE IR Mf%?{e/ (ol /e v%fzh,j noacly
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APPENDIX C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
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TestAmerica
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Qualifiers

GC Semi VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

F MS or MSD exceeds the control limits

F RPD of the MS and MSD exceeds the control limits

X Surrogate is outside control limits

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
ol Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R Percent Recovery

CNF Contains no Free Liquid

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Reanalysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
EDL Estimated Detection Limit

EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QC Quality Control

RL Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Page 3 of 27
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Case Narrative

Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Job ID: 720-39507-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica San Francisco

Narrative

Job Narrative
720-39507-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
Received 4 trip blank vials not listed on coc. Logged on hold.

All other samples were received in good condition within temperature requirements.

GC/MS VOA

Method 8260B: Internal standard responses were outside of acceptance limits for the following sample 39507-2: S-B1-19.5

(720-39507-2). The sample shows evidence of matrix interference.

Method 8260B: Due to the high concentration of Ethylbenzene, Benzene, Xylenes the matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) for

batch 105377 could not be
No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

GC Semi VOA

Method 8015B: Surrogate recovery for the following sample was outside the upper control limit: S-B2-19.5 (720-39507-5), S-B3-11
(720-39507-7), S-B3-19.5 (720-39507-8). This sample did not contain any target analytes; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was

not performed.

Method 8015B: The matrix spike duplicate (MSD) recoveries for batch 105342 were outside control limits. The associated laboratory

control sample (LCS) recovery met acceptance criteria.
No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

Organic Prep
No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

Page 4 of 27
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Client: AMEC E&l, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Detection Summary

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Client Sample ID: S-B1-11.5

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-1

[ No Detections

Client Sample ID: S-B1-19.5

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-2

[ No Detections

Client Sample ID: W-B1

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-3

[ No Detections

Client Sample ID: S-B2-11.5

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-4

[ No Detections

Client Sample ID: S-B2-19.5

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-5

[ No Detections

Client Sample ID: W-B2

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-6

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

DilFac D Method Prep Type

Analyte
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]

270

65

1 8015B Silica Gel Cleal

Client Sample ID: S-B3-11

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-7

[ No Detections

Client Sample ID: S-B3-19.5

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-8

[ No Detections

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-9

[ No Detections

Client Sample ID: W-B3

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-10

[ No Detections

Page 5 of 27
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Client Sample ID: S-B1-11.5

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-1

Page 6 of 27

Date Collected: 12/28/11 10:25 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
MTBE ND 3.9 ug/Kg ©12/29/1118:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
Benzene ND 3.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
Ethylbenzene ND 3.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
Toluene ND 3.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
Xylenes, Total ND 7.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
TBA ND 7.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
DIPE ND 3.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
TAME ND 3.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 3.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 3.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 3.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 45-131 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 92 60 - 140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 93 58 -140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 12:52 1
Client Sample ID: S-B1-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-2
Date Collected: 12/28/11 10:30 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
MTBE ND 7.9 ug/Kg ©12/29/1118:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
Benzene ND 7.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
Ethylbenzene ND 7.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
Toluene ND 7.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
Xylenes, Total ND 16 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
TBA ND 16 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
DIPE ND 7.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
TAME ND 7.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 7.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 7.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 7.9 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 79 45.131 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 66 60 - 140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 90 58-140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:21 1
Client Sample ID: W-B1 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-3
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L - 12/30/11 19:22 1
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:22 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:22 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:22 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 12/30/11 19:22 1
TBA ND 4.0 ug/L 12/30/11 19:22 1

TestAmerica San Francisco
1/6/2012



Client Sample Results

Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Client Sample ID: W-B1 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-3
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
DIPE ND 0.50 ug/L N 12/30/11 19:22 1
TAME ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:22 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:22 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:22 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:22 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 67 -130 12/30/11 19:22 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 104 75-138 12/30/11 19:22 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 99 70-130 12/30/11 19:22 1
Client Sample ID: S-B2-11.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-4
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:45 Matrix: Solid

Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
MTBE ND 3.7 ug/Kg ©12/29/1118:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
Benzene ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
Toluene ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
Xylenes, Total ND 7.5 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
TBA ND 7.5 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
DIPE ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
TAME ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 45131 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 93 60 - 140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 92 58 -140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 13:50 1
Client Sample ID: S-B2-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-5
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:50 Matrix: Solid

Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
MTBE ND 3.6 ug/Kg ©12/29/1118:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
Benzene ND 3.6 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
Ethylbenzene ND 3.6 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
Toluene ND 3.6 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
Xylenes, Total ND 7.3 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
TBA ND 7.3 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
DIPE ND 3.6 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
TAME ND 3.6 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 3.6 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 3.6 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 3.6 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
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Client Sample Results
Client: AMEC E&l, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 45131 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 90 60 - 140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 91 58-140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:19 1
Client Sample ID: W-B2 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-6
Date Collected: 12/28/11 12:50 Matrix: Water

Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L o 12/30/11 19:51 1
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
TBA ND 4.0 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
DIPE ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
TAME ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 19:51 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 67-130 12/30/11 19:51 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 106 75-138 12/30/11 19:51 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 70-130 12/30/11 19:51 1
Client Sample ID: S-B3-11 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-7
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:40 Matrix: Solid

Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
MTBE ND 4.0 ug/Kg ©12/29/1118:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
Benzene ND 4.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
Ethylbenzene ND 4.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
Toluene ND 4.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
Xylenes, Total ND 8.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
TBA ND 8.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
DIPE ND 4.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
TAME ND 4.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 4.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 4.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.0 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 45.131 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97 60 - 140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 91 58-140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 14:48 1
Client Sample ID: S-B3-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-8
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:50 Matrix: Solid

Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

o

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
MTBE ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1

TestAmerica San Francisco
Page 8 of 27 1/6/2012



Client Sample Results

Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Client Sample ID: S-B3-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-8
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:50 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 3.7 ug/Kg ©12/29/1118:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
Ethylbenzene ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
Toluene ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
Xylenes, Total ND 7.5 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
TBA ND 7.5 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
DIPE ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
TAME ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 3.7 ug/Kg 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 45.131 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96 60 - 140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 91 58-140 12/29/11 18:00  12/30/11 15:17 1
Client Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-9
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:45 Matrix: Water

Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L - 12/30/11 20:20 1
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
TBA ND 4.0 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
DIPE ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
TAME ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 20:20 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 67 -130 12/30/11 20:20 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 107 75-138 12/30/11 20:20 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 70-130 12/30/11 20:20 1
Client Sample ID: W-B3 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-10
Date Collected: 12/28/11 14:00 Matrix: Water

Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L N 01/03/12 15:10 1
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
TBA ND 4.0 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
DIPE ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS -

8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Client Sample ID: W-B3
Date Collected: 12/28/11 14:00
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-10
Matrix: Water

Page 10 of 27

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
TAME ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 15:10 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 67 -130 01/03/12 15:10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 75-138 01/03/12 15:10 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 70-130 01/03/12 15:10 1

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) - Silica Gel Cleanup

Client Sample ID: S-B1-11.5

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-1

p-Terphenyl!
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Date Collected: 12/28/11 10:25 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 1.0 mg/Kg © 12/30/1108:36  01/03/12 12:28 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.0002 0-1 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 12:28 1
p-Terphenyl 74 38-148 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 12:28 1
Client Sample ID: S-B1-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-2
Date Collected: 12/28/11 10:30 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 0.99 mg/Kg © 12/30/1108:36  01/03/12 16:09 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.009 0-1 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 16:09 1
p-Terphenyl 87 38-148 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 16:09 1
Client Sample ID: W-B1 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-3
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 55 ug/L ©01/03/1214:06  01/04/12 16:34 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.004 0-5 01/03/12 14:06 ~ 01/04/12 16:34 1
p-Terphenyl! 83 31-150 01/03/12 14:06  01/04/12 16:34 1
Client Sample ID: S-B2-11.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-4
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:45 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 1.0 mg/Kg © 12/30/1108:36  01/03/12 16:33 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0 0-1 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 16:33 1
p-Terphenyl 87 38-148 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 16:33 1
Client Sample ID: S-B2-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-5
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:50 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 1.0 mg/Kg © 12/30/1108:36  01/03/12 16:57 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.01 0-1 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 16:57 1
171 X 38-148 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 16:57 1
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) - Silica Gel Cleanup

Client Sample ID: W-B2
Date Collected: 12/28/11 12:50
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-6

Matrix: Water

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 270 65 ug/L ~01/03/1214:06  01/05/12 13:28 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.06 0-5 01/03/12 14:06  01/05/12 13:28 1
p-Terphenyl 37 31-150 01/03/12 14:06  01/05/12 13:28 1
Client Sample ID: S-B3-11 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-7
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:40 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 1.0 mg/Kg © 12/30/1108:36  01/03/12 17:22 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.01 0-1 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 17:22 1
p-Terphenyl 168 X 38-148 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 17:22 1
Client Sample ID: S-B3-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-8
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:50 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 0.99 mg/Kg © 12/30/1108:36  01/03/12 17:46 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.02 0-1 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 17:46 1
p-Terphenyl 181 X 38-148 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 17:46 1
Client Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-9
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:45 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 53 ug/L ~01/03/1214:06  01/04/12 16:58 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.01 0-5 01/03/12 14:06  01/04/12 16:58 1
p-Terphenyl 89 31-.150 01/03/12 14:06  01/04/12 16:58 1
Client Sample ID: W-B3 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-10
Date Collected: 12/28/11 14:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 58 ug/L ~01/03/1214:06  01/04/12 17:23 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.02 0-5 01/03/12 14:06  01/04/12 17:23 1
99 31-150 01/03/12 14:06  01/04/12 17:23 1

p-Terphenyl
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

QC Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-105341/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 105341

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

Page 13 of 27

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
TBA ND 4.0 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
DIPE ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
TAME ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 12/30/11 10:15 1
MB MB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 67 -130 12/30/11 10:15 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 75-138 12/30/11 10:15 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 70-130 12/30/11 10:15 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-105341/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 105341

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 243 ug/L N 97 62-130
Benzene 25.0 23.6 ug/L 94 79-120
Ethylbenzene 25.0 242 ug/L 97 84.120
Toluene 25.0 23.5 ug/L 94 78-118
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 50.0 47.2 ug/L 94 70-142
o-Xylene 25.0 24.6 ug/L 98 85127
TBA 500 503 ug/L 101 82-116
DIPE 25.0 221 ug/L 88 69 - 134
TAME 25.0 243 ug/L 97 79-129
Ethyl t-butyl ether 25.0 224 ug/L 90 70-130
Ethylene Dibromide 25.0 255 ug/L 102 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.0 23.9 ug/L 96 70-126

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99 75-138
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 101 70-130
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-105341/6 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 105341

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 25.7 ug/L o 103 62 -130 6 20
Benzene 25.0 24.0 ug/L 96 79-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene 25.0 241 ug/L 96 84 _120 0 20
Toluene 25.0 23.5 ug/L 94 78-118 0 20
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

QC Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-105341/6
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 105341

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Prep Type: Total/NA
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Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 50.0 46.8 ug/L N 94 70-142 1 20
o-Xylene 25.0 246 ug/L 98 85.-127 0 20
TBA 500 484 ug/L 97 82-116 4 20
DIPE 25.0 23.0 ug/L 92 69 - 134 4 20
TAME 25.0 25.6 ug/L 102 79-129 5 20
Ethyl t-butyl ether 25.0 23.6 ug/L 94 70-130 5 20
Ethylene Dibromide 25.0 26.5 ug/L 106 70-130 4 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.0 24.5 ug/L 98 70-126 2 20

LCSD LCSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 67 -130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99 75-.138
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 70-130
Lab Sample ID: MB 720-105350/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 105343 Prep Batch: 105350
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/Kg ©12/30/1108:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
Xylenes, Total ND 9.9 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
TBA ND 9.9 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
DIPE ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
TAME ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/Kg 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
MB MB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 45-131 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98 60 - 140 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 58140 12/30/11 08:00  12/30/11 10:12 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-105350/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 105343 Prep Batch: 105350

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
MTBE 49.9 51.7 ug/Kg N 104 71144
Benzene 49.9 46.7 ug/Kg 94 77 -113
Ethylbenzene 49.9 49.5 ug/Kg 99 80-137
Toluene 49.9 471 ug/Kg 94 68 - 121
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 99.8 96.2 ug/Kg 96 79 -146
o-Xylene 49.9 49.7 ug/Kg 100 84 140
TBA 998 945 ug/Kg 95 63-119
DIPE 49.9 45.9 ug/Kg 92 83-131
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

QC Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-105350/2-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 105343

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 105350
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Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
TAME 49.9 56.7 ug/Kg N 114 74 .140
Ethyl t-butyl ether 49.9 48.3 ug/Kg 97 76 -129
Ethylene Dibromide 49.9 52.5 ug/Kg 105 79 -140
1,2-Dichloroethane 49.9 425 ug/Kg 85 72130

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 45.131
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 87 60 - 140
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 58-140
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-105350/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 105343 Prep Batch: 105350

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
MTBE 49.9 54.7 ug/Kg N 110 71.144 6 20
Benzene 49.9 46.7 ug/Kg 94 77-113 0 20
Ethylbenzene 49.9 48.7 ug/Kg 98 80-137 2 20
Toluene 49.9 46.3 ug/Kg 93 68 -121 2 20
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 99.8 95.2 ug/Kg 95 79 -146 1 20
o-Xylene 49.9 49.3 ug/Kg 99 84 140 1 20
TBA 998 939 ug/Kg 94 63-119 1 20
DIPE 49.9 46.9 ug/Kg 94 83-131 2 20
TAME 49.9 56.7 ug/Kg 114 74 140 0 20
Ethyl t-butyl ether 49.9 50.5 ug/Kg 101 76 -129 4 20
Ethylene Dibromide 49.9 55.9 ug/Kg 112 79 -140 6 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 49.9 43.7 ug/Kg 88 72-130 3 20

LCSD LCSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 45131
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 91 60 - 140
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 58 .140
Lab Sample ID: MB 720-105377/5 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 105377
MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L - 01/03/12 11:04 1
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1
TBA ND 4.0 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1
DIPE ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1
TAME ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1
Ethyl t-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1
Ethylene Dibromide ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 01/03/12 11:04 1

TestAmerica San Francisco
1/6/2012



Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

QC Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-105377/5
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 105377

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
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MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 67 -130 01/03/12 11:04 1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 75-138 01/03/12 11:04 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 100 70-130 01/03/12 11:04 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-105377/6 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 105377
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 27.5 ug/L N 110 62 -130
Benzene 25.0 25.8 ug/L 103 79-120
Ethylbenzene 25.0 27.6 ug/L 110 84 .120
Toluene 25.0 27.0 ug/L 108 78-118
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 50.0 56.3 ug/L 113 70-142
o-Xylene 25.0 28.0 ug/L 112 85.127
TBA 500 500 ug/L 100 82.116
DIPE 25.0 255 ug/L 102 69 .- 134
TAME 25.0 27.6 ug/L 110 79-129
Ethyl t-butyl ether 25.0 25.0 ug/L 100 70-130
Ethylene Dibromide 25.0 28.6 ug/L 114 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.0 25.6 ug/L 102 70-126

LCS LCS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 75-.138
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 70-130
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-105377/7 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 105377

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 27.4 ug/L N 110 62-130 0 20
Benzene 25.0 25.6 ug/L 102 79-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene 25.0 281 ug/L 112 84 _120 2 20
Toluene 25.0 275 ug/L 110 78-118 2 20
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 50.0 57.1 ug/L 114 70 -142 1 20
o-Xylene 25.0 28.5 ug/L 114 85.127 2 20
TBA 500 497 ug/L 99 82.116 1 20
DIPE 25.0 251 ug/L 100 69 - 134 2 20
TAME 25.0 27.2 ug/L 109 79-129 1 20
Ethyl t-butyl ether 25.0 24.6 ug/L 98 70-130 2 20
Ethylene Dibromide 25.0 28.6 ug/L 114 70-130 0 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 25.0 252 ug/L 101 70-126 2 20
LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 67-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 75.138

100 70-130

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

QC Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-105342/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 105380 Prep Batch: 105342
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 1.0 mg/Kg © 12/30/1108:36  01/03/12 12:03 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.0007 0-1 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 12:03 1
p-Terphenyl! 96 38-148 12/30/11 08:36  01/03/12 12:03 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-105342/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 105380 Prep Batch: 105342
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Diesel Range Organics 83.3 50.4 mg/Kg N 61 36-112
[C10-C28]
LCS LCS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
p-Terphenyl! 89 38-148
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-105342/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 105380 Prep Batch: 105342
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Diesel Range Organics 83.1 56.2 mg/Kg o 68 36-112 1 35
[C10-C28]
LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
p-Terphenyl 92 38-148
Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-1 MS Client Sample ID: S-B1-11.5
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 105381 Prep Batch: 105342

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Diesel Range Organics ND 83.3 54.9 mg/Kg N 65 50-150
[C10-C28]

MS MS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
p-Terphenyl 77 38.148
Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-1 MSD Client Sample ID: S-B1-11.5
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 105381 Prep Batch: 105342

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Diesel Range Organics ND 83.3 40.7 F mg/Kg o 48 50 - 150 30 20
[C10-C28]

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
p-Terphenyl 69 38.-148
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

QC Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-105406/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 105432

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Prep Batch: 105406
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MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] ND 50 ug/L ©01/03/1214:06  01/04/12 21:02 1
MB MB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr) 0.002 0-5 01/03/12 14:06  01/04/12 21:02 1
p-Terphenyl 80 31-150 01/03/12 14:06  01/04/12 21:02 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-105406/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 105432 Prep Batch: 105406

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Diesel Range Organics 2500 1180 ug/L N 47 32119
[C10-C28]

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
p-Terphenyl! 75 31-150
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-105406/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 105432 Prep Batch: 105406

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Diesel Range Organics 2500 1210 ug/L o 48 32-.119 2 35
[C10-C28]

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
p-Terphenyl 66 31.150

TestAmerica San Francisco
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QC Association Summary

Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

GC/MS VOA
Analysis Batch: 105341
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-3 W-B1 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
720-39507-6 W-B2 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
720-39507-9 MW-1 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
LCS 720-105341/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
LCSD 720-105341/6 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
MB 720-105341/4 Method Blank Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
| MS
Analysis Batch: 105343
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-1 S-B1-11.5 Total/NA Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 105350
MS
720-39507-2 S-B1-19.5 Total/NA Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 105350
MS
720-39507-4 S-B2-11.5 Total/NA Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 105350
MS
720-39507-5 S-B2-19.5 Total/NA Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 105350
MS
720-39507-7 S-B3-11 Total/NA Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 105350
MS
720-39507-8 S-B3-19.5 Total/NA Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 105350
MS
LCS 720-105350/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 105350
MS
LCSD 720-105350/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 105350
MS
MB 720-105350/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8260B/CA_LUFT 105350
| MS
Prep Batch: 105350
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-1 S-B1-11.5 Total/NA Solid 5035
720-39507-2 S-B1-19.5 Total/NA Solid 5035
720-39507-4 S-B2-11.5 Total/NA Solid 5035
720-39507-5 S-B2-19.5 Total/NA Solid 5035
720-39507-7 S-B3-11 Total/NA Solid 5035
720-39507-8 S-B3-19.5 Total/NA Solid 5035
LCS 720-105350/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 5035
LCSD 720-105350/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Solid 5035
MB 720-105350/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 5035
Analysis Batch: 105377
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-10 W-B3 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
LCS 720-105377/6 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
LCSD 720-105377/7 Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
MB 720-105377/5 Method Blank Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
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Client: AMEC E&l, Inc

Project/Site: City of Alameda

QC Association Summary

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 105342
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Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-1 S-B1-11.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
720-39507-1 MS S-B1-11.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
720-39507-1 MSD S-B1-11.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
720-39507-2 S-B1-19.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
720-39507-4 S-B2-11.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
720-39507-5 S-B2-19.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
720-39507-7 S-B3-11 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
720-39507-8 S-B3-19.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
LCS 720-105342/2-A Lab Control Sample Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
LCSD 720-105342/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
MB 720-105342/1-A Method Blank Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 3546
Analysis Batch: 105380
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-1 S-B1-11.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
LCS 720-105342/2-A Lab Control Sample Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
LCSD 720-105342/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
MB 720-105342/1-A Method Blank Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
Analysis Batch: 105381
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-1 MS S-B1-11.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
720-39507-1 MSD S-B1-11.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
720-39507-2 S-B1-19.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
720-39507-4 S-B2-11.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
720-39507-5 S-B2-19.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
720-39507-7 S-B3-11 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
720-39507-8 S-B3-19.5 Silica Gel Cleanup Solid 8015B 105342
Prep Batch: 105406
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-3 W-B1 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
720-39507-6 W-B2 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
720-39507-9 MW-1 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
720-39507-10 W-B3 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
LCS 720-105406/2-A Lab Control Sample Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
LCSD 720-105406/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
MB 720-105406/1-A Method Blank Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
Analysis Batch: 105432
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-3 W-B1 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 105406
720-39507-9 MW-1 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 105406
720-39507-10 W-B3 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 105406
LCS 720-105406/2-A Lab Control Sample Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 105406
LCSD 720-105406/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 105406
MB 720-105406/1-A Method Blank Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 105406
Analysis Batch: 105505
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
720-39507-6 W-B2 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 105406

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Lab Chronicle

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Client Sample ID: S-B1-11.5

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-1

Date Collected: 12/28/11 10:25 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 105350 12/29/11 18:00 AC TAL SF
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105343 12/30/11 12:52 AC TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3546 105342 12/30/11 08:36 AM TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105380 01/03/12 12:28 DH TAL SF
Client Sample ID: S-B1-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-2
Date Collected: 12/28/11 10:30 Matrix: Solid n
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 105350 12/29/11 18:00 AC TAL SF
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105343 12/30/11 13:21 AC TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3546 105342 12/30/11 08:36 AM TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105381 01/03/12 16:09 DH TAL SF
Client Sample ID: W-B1 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-3
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105341 12/30/11 19:22 AC TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3510C SGC 105406 01/03/12 14:06 RU TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105432 01/04/12 16:34 DH TAL SF
Client Sample ID: S-B2-11.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-4
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:45 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 105350 12/29/11 18:00 AC TAL SF
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105343 12/30/11 13:50 AC TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3546 105342 12/30/11 08:36 AM TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105381 01/03/12 16:33 DH TAL SF
Client Sample ID: S-B2-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-5
Date Collected: 12/28/11 11:50 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 105350 12/29/11 18:00 AC TAL SF
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105343 12/30/11 14:19 AC TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3546 105342 12/30/11 08:36 AM TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105381 01/03/12 16:57 DH TAL SF
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Client: AMEC E&lI, Inc
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Lab Chronicle

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1

Client Sample ID: W-B2
Date Collected: 12/28/11 12:50
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10

Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-6
Matrix: Water

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105341 12/30/11 19:51 AC TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3510C SGC 105406 01/03/12 14:06 RU TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105505 01/05/12 13:28 DH TAL SF
Client Sample ID: S-B3-11 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-7
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:40 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 105350 12/29/11 18:00 AC TAL SF
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105343 12/30/11 14:48 AC TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3546 105342 12/30/11 08:36 AM TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105381 01/03/12 17:22 DH TAL SF
Client Sample ID: S-B3-19.5 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-8
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:50 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 5035 105350 12/29/11 18:00 AC TAL SF
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105343 12/30/11 15:17 AC TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3546 105342 12/30/11 08:36 AM TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105381 01/03/12 17:46 DH TAL SF
Client Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-9
Date Collected: 12/28/11 13:45 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105341 12/30/11 20:20 AC TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3510C SGC 105406 01/03/12 14:06 RU TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105432 01/04/12 16:58 DH TAL SF
Client Sample ID: W-B3 Lab Sample ID: 720-39507-10
Date Collected: 12/28/11 14:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/29/11 13:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 105377 01/03/12 15:10 YB TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3510C SGC 105406 01/03/12 14:06 RU TAL SF
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 105432 01/04/12 17:23 DH TAL SF

Laboratory References:

TAL SF = TestAmerica San Francisco, 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566, TEL (925)484-1919
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Certification Summary
Client: AMEC E&l, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Laboratory Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID

TestAmerica San Francisco California State Program 9 2496

Accreditation may not be offered or required for all methods and analytes reported in this package. Please contact your project manager for the laboratory's
current list of certified methods and analytes.

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Method Summary
Client: AMEC E&l, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
8260B/CA_LUFTM  8260B/CA LUFT MS SW846 TALSF

S

8015B Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) SW846 TAL SF

Protocol References:
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL SF = TestAmerica San Francisco, 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566, TEL (925)484-1919

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Sample Summary
Client: AMEC E&l, Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 720-39507-1
Project/Site: City of Alameda

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

720-39507-1 S-B1-11.5 Solid 12/28/1110:25  12/29/11 13:10
720-39507-2 S-B1-19.5 Solid 12/28/1110:30  12/29/11 13:10
720-39507-3 W-B1 Water 12/28/1111:00  12/29/11 13:10
720-39507-4 S-B2-11.5 Solid 12/28/11 11:45  12/29/11 13:10
720-39507-5 S-B2-19.5 Solid 12/28/1111:50  12/29/11 13:10
720-39507-6 W-B2 Water 12/28/1112:50  12/29/11 13:10
720-39507-7 S-B3-11 Solid 12/28/11 13:40  12/29/11 13:10
720-39507-8 S-B3-19.5 Solid 12/28/11 13:50  12/29/11 13:10
720-39507-9 MW-1 Water 12/28/11 13:45  12/29/11 13:10
720-39507-10 W-B3 Water 12/28/11 14:00  12/29/11 13:10

TestAmerica San Francisco
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: AMEC E&l, Inc Job Number: 720-39507-1

Login Number: 39507 List Source: TestAmerica San Francisco
List Number: 1
Creator: Mullen, Joan

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below N/A
background

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. False
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and True
the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time. True
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. N/A
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in True
diameter.

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. True

TestAmerica San Francisco

Page 27 of 27 1/6/2012



	J39507-1 UDS Level 2 Report Rev(1) Final Report.pdf
	1. Cover Page
	2. Table of Contents
	3. Definitions/Glossary
	4. Case Narrative
	5. Detection Summary
	6. Client Sample Results
	7. QC Sample Results
	8. QC Association Summary
	9. Lab Chronicle
	10. Certification Summary
	11. Method Summary
	12. Sample Summary
	13. Chain of Custody
	14. Receipt Checklists


